Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
Rustic Hotels Limited 08287612

In the

HIGH COURT OF JUSTIC CHANCERY DIVISION

Court case number

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
adrmimistrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

We ANDREW JAMES JOHNSON and SIMON JIAN KIRKHOPE of FTI CONSULTING LLP, 260
ALDERSGATE STREET, LONDON EC1A 4HD

attach a copy of our propoesals n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

1 July 2016

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 1 July 2016

FTI Consulting LLP
You do not have to give any contact mformation m
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible Tel 020 3727 1274
to searchers of the public record
DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

02/Q7/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carddf
*ASACIRKY™
AD4 #85




ﬁ F T I
CONSULTING

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
REPORT AND STATEMENT
OF PROPOSALS

RUSTIC HOTELS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (COMPANY NUMBER: 08287612) (“RUSTIC")
MERRIGOLD LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (COMPANY NUMBER 05564486) (“MERRIGOLD")

1 JULY 2016

CRITICAL THINKING
AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Table of Contents

1 Introduction

2 Summary estimated creditor returns

3 Background

4 Conduct of the administration
5 Directors’ statement of affairs
6 Estimated cutcomes

7 Admirustrators’ proposals

8 Next report and

further questions

Appendix A - Group structure chart
Appendix B - Statutory information
Appendix C - Administrators’ time costs and expenses
Appendix D - Time cost analysis
Appendix E - Additional Information in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant 1o SIP9 19
Appendix F - Receipts and payments

Appendix G - Directors’ statement of affairs
Appendix H - Creditors’ statement of claim form

Glossary

[le 0 I RS ) RO R P

10
11
12
14
17

21
23
24

Act Insolvency Act 1986 (as Onginal
amended) Offer Onginal Offer for County Hotel
Barrowings Borrowings made by Group Cther Zeebest Limited, Maribel Limited and
companies of £30 4m Subsidianes | Siiver Ring Services Lamited
Christies Christie & Co {property agents) | Purchaser Purchaser of the County Hotel
Companies Rystic Hotels:Limited (company ) T
" number 08287612) and -
Merrigotd Limifed.{company RPS Redundancy Payments,Service
pumber 05564486)
Contract Sales contract with the
Purchaser for the County Hotel Rules Insolvency Rutes 1986
County Hotel o ]éhe County Hotelr,Woogford Rustic Rstic H9t9|§=l;lr§it§5 d o
ey 7| :{&&é‘, PP Tl o };J{%‘? T Le = 'ﬂ::l"{_v_’ e
o Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation SD:?mured Debt of cE30m owed to Secured Lender
Director Sole Director of all Group Mernigold Lirited, Zeebest Limited,
companies Subsidiaries | Manbel Limited and SHver Ring Services
Limited
FTI FTi Consulting LLP Secured The Governor and Company of The Bank
Lender of Ireland
Group Rustic Hotels Limited (company
number 08287612) and s Sip2 Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
subsidianes
Merrgold Merngold Limited SIP7 Statement of Insolvency Practice 7
New Director The new directar of the Other SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

Subsidiaries

New Offer

Offer for the business and
assets of the Other
Subsidiaries

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

1. Introduction

11

12
13

14

15

Simon Kirkhope and Andrew Johnson were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Companies on 13 May 2016 A
simplified group structure chart for the Companies Is attached as Appendix A We are required to send creditors a report
seting out what has happened since our appointment and how we intend to progress, and achieve the purpose of, the
admnistrations of the Companies

Full details of the statutory formalities relating to our appointment are set out in Appendix B

This report together with appendices contains a summary of background information In relation to our appointment,
information tn relation to the activities undertaken in the penod since our appointment on 13 May 2018, and the
Administrators’ time costs in accordance with SIP9 (Appendices C and D)

A summary of receipts and payments in accordance with SIP7 for Merngold 1s included at Appendix F Please note no
receipts and payments account has been produced for Rustic as there have been no cash receipts or payments in respect
of this company

The estimated return to creditors 1s set out in Sections 2 and 6 of this report

Purpose of the adminlstration

18

17

18

The purpose of an administratton must be to achieve one of the following statutory objectives
2 Rescuing the company as a going concern,

b Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be tikely If the company were wound up
(without first being in admintstration), or

¢ Realising preoperty in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The purpose of the administrations 15 statutory objective b ) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely If the company were wound up (without first being in administration) Full details of our rationale
for choosing statutory purpose b ) 1S set out in the Secuon 4 of this report which also covers our actions to date and
proposed acuons to be undertaken in pursuit of this objective

We are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics We did not identify any ethical threats tn considering our appointment

Administrators’ remuneration

19

110

111

112

We propose that we will be remunerated on the basis of time costs incurred by us and our staff properly spent in carrying
out the admuristrations Details of the rules in relation to administrators remuneration together with details of our time
costs to date and our fee estimate are set out In Appendices Cand D

Our fees and disbursements are subject to creditor approval A creditors’ guide to admirustrators’ fees setting out credstors’
rights to further information and how fees are approved can be found here

http //www icaew com/~/media/corporate/files/technical/insclvency/creditors%20guides/creditors%20guide%20to%20a
dministrators%20fees%20england%20and%20wales%20apr%2010 ashx

If creditors wish to be supplied with a hard copy of this guidance they should contact us at the details set out at point 1 15
below

Addronal iInformation in relation to our staffing policies can be found in Appendix E

Meetings of creditors and further Information

113

114

We do not intend to convene a meeting of creditors, as In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act™), we consider that the only returns to unsecured creditors (if any) will be from
the Prescribed Part, albeit that trade creditors continue to be paid as part of ardinary course trading {see section 6 for more
details of estimated creditor returns) As such, a meeting 1S not required, unless requested by credritors tataling 10% of the
total claims aganst the Company, pursuant 1o Paragraph 52(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Further mformation on insolvency processes In general including a step-by-step guide can be found at the following
website

3 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/

115 Trade suppliers to Merngold / The County Hotel should continue to contact their day-to-day contact at Redefine BOL for
queres In relation to ordinary course trading.

116 Ifyou have any specific queries In relation to this report or the administrations in general, please contact the administrators
at Merngold@fuconsulung com or on 020 3727 1076 Creditors can also use these contact details to request a hard copy
of this report if required

2. Summary estimated creditor returns

Estimated dividend for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors / shareholders - Rustic

Secured greditora? Preferentlal creditors? Unsecured creditors? Share Capital
Estmated debt/equity (£) £30,406,224 £0 £0 £1,000
Estimated return Nil Nil Nil Nil

(£ or p/£)

[1] Based on book value of Secured Lender ¢laim ansing from cross-guaranteed Group debt There are unlikely to be any sales proceeds from sale
of Rustic s assets (shares in subsidiary property companies)

[2] There are no known emplayees so no preferential claims are anticipated There are unlikely to be net floating charge realisations to pay a
preferential or unsecured creditor dividend

[3] There are no known unsecured creditars so no preferential claims are anticipated There are unlikely to be net floating charge realisations to
pay a preferential or unsecured creditor dividend

Estimated dividend for creditors / shareholders - Merrigoid

Secured creditorst Preferentlial creditors? Unsecured creditors? Share Capital
Estimated debt/equity (£) £30406 224 £0 £82 136 £1,000
Estimated return Subject to commercial Nil Urncertain Nit
{£orp/L} confidentiality

[1) Based on book value of Secured Lender claim ansing from cross-guaranteed Group debt. The sale of Company assets 15 subject to final
commercial agreement which remains confidential as to disclose our estimate of the value of the Merrtgold assets may prejudice the ultimate
realisable value

[2] There are no known employees so ne preferential claims are anticipated

[3] Unsecured ctaims based on information provided by Merngold's director Trade creditors continue to be paid in the crdinary course of business
Returns to creditors remain uncertain whilst the sale of the business i1s subject to ongoing commercial discussion

21 The estimates above represent the possibie return to creditors based on information currently known and may be subject to
change

22 The estimated returns to creditors above assume a pro-rata return to creditors of the same class in accordance with UK
insolvency law Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors, whilst shareholders rank behind all
classes of creditor

2 3 Further details of the estimated returns to each class of creditor are set out in section 6 of this report

4 FTi Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

3. Background

31 Rustic Hotels Limited (“Rustic”), 15 a holding company which owns four subsidiary compantes, Merrgold Lirmited (in
administration), Maribel Limited, Silver Ring Service Limited and Zeebest Limited (collectively “the Subsicharies”, together
with Rustic “the Group”), each of which owns a hotel, either as a long leasehold or a freehold A simplified group structure
chart is shown at Appendix A

32 Each of the hotels Is operated on behalf of its owner by Redefine BOL, a specialist hotel management company, though each
of the Subswharies are party to a number of commercial agreements in relation to the operation of the hotels and
employment of staff

33 Merngold Limited operates the Best Western County Hotel, Woodford (“the County Hotel™) and entered adrministration on 13
May 2016

34 Each of the cther Subsidiaries (“the Other Subsidiaries”™) have remained outside of an administration process and continue
to trade on a solvent, business as usual basis

35 Each member of the Group guaranteed the borrowings of each of the other Group companies, with the borrowing facilities
provided by the Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland {“the Secured Lender™) At the date of our appointment the
Secured Lender was owed £30 4m (“the Borrowings”™)

36 Both Rustic and Merngold have granted fixed and floating charge secunty to the Secured Lencer Further details in relation to
the Secured Lender's security 15 provided in Appendix B On 25 June 2015, Merngold had been notified that it was in breach
of certain representations and undertakings pursuant to the Borrowings, and these breaches had not been remedied by May
20186

37 The director of Merrgold and Rustic (as well as the Other Subsidianes) (“the Director”), had been working 1n conjunction with
the Secured Lender to faciitate a consensual, orderly realisation of the assets of the Subsidianes, either as business and
asset sales, or via share sales of the Subsidiaries by Rustic The aim of the process was to reduce the Borrowings 1o allow
the Secured Lender to exit its lending relationship with the Group

38 The marketing process for the Group's assets commenced in October 2015 and was undertaken by Chnsties & Co
(“Chnsties”), an independent property sales agent, engaged on behalf of the Group and the Secured Lender

39 Following the marketing process, indicative offers had been received for the Other Subsidiaries

3 10 A sale in principle had also been agreed with a third party (“the Orniginal Offer”) for the County Hotel However, on 5 May
2016, the Director of Merrigold proceeded to sign a sales contract (at a similar value level) with a different third party (“the
Purchaser”} than the party who had made the Onginal Offer

3 11 This represented a further breach of the covenants in relation to the Borrowings, as the Secured Lender had the rnght under
its fixed charge security over the County Hotel to consent to any sale of the County Hotel and/or any request for associated
release of secunty The purported sale also undermined the Group-wide consensual sales process being negotiated between
the Director and the Secured Lender

3 12 The sales contract (“the Contract”) also included a number of clauses that made the sale impossibie to bring to completion in
its original centractual form In the event that the Contract could not be completed in a tmely fashion or amended to make it
capable of completion, it was considered possible that the Onginal Offer may be at nsk, leaving the Secured Lender unable to
effectively exercise their nghts under their security to the proceeds of sale of the County Hotel

313 On 11 May 2016 the Secured Lender wrote to Rustic as agent of the Subsidiaries, copying all of the Subsidianes (iIncluding
Merngold) notifying Rustic that faciities were cancelled, and that all loans were immediately due and payable

3 14 On 12 May 2016 the Lender wrote to Rustic stating that Rustic had guaranteed to the Secured Lender all obligations of the
Subsidiaries in connection with the Borrowings and demanded immediate repayment of the Borrowings, together with
accrued interest and all other amounts outstanding.

3 15 Following a failure of Rustic or Merrigold to repay the Borrowings, on 13 May 2016 the Secured Lender applied to court to
appoint Simon Kirkhope and Andrew Johnson as joint adminustrators of Rustic and Mernigold

4. Conduct of the administrations
Administration purpose

41 Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the purpose of an administration must be one of

5 FTl Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’'s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up
{without first being tn admimistration), or

¢) reahsing property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

42 The overall labiities of Rustic exceeded the expected saleable value of the assets of the Group, therefore it was not
expected that Rustic could be sold as a going concern

4 3 In respect of Merrigold the value of its borrowings, together with the cross-guaranteed borrowings of the Other Subsidianes
exceeded the value of its assets Additionally. Mernigold appeared to owe intercompany debts to entities outside of the UK
subject to uncertainty In terms of quantum and the terms on which these debts could be called Therefore it was not
considered possible to sell Merngold as a going concern

4 4 We have therefore concluded that statutory purpose a) was not achievable for the Compames

45 The purpose of the administrations is to achieve a better outcome for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be
possible If the Companies were wound up {without first being in adminmistration}

46 We consider that the admimistrations give a better outcome than could be achieved in iguidations as the appointment
process could be conducted quickly, at the behest of the Secured Lender The timely appointment of an administrator
allowed the sales process instigated by the Director to be continued by the admunistrators, whilst allowing the Companies to
continue to trade without threat of winding-up

4 7 Additionally, the Secured Lender was supportive of the continuing trading of the Companies to allow the orderly sales process
of Merrigold's assets, and the assets of / shares in, the Other Subsidianies The administration of Rustic was considered
likely to deliver a better outcome to creditors should sales of the shares of the Other Subsidianes be possible

4 8 A voluntary hquidation was unlikely to be achievable for Rustic as the consent of Shareholders, who are associates of the
Directar, would have been required to place Rustic into hquidation Given that the Shareholders would be likely to receive no
value from hquidation and given the disagreement between the Director and the Secured Lender over the sales process, It
was considered unlikely that the Shareholders would support the hguidation of Rustic

49 In respect of Merngold, since Rustic 1s its sole shareholder it was considered unlikely that the Director would consent on
behalf of Rustic (as shareholder) to Mernigold being wound up

4 10 Additionally, hquidations, as termmal insalvency processes would have been likely to undermine the M&A process as
continued trading would not have been feasible and would likely have been undermined by the reputational damage caused
by entering a liquidation process A compulsory liguidation was not considered appropriate for the same reason and
additionally seeking a Count order for the winding up of the Companies would alse have taken a number of weeks, during
which time the value of the Group may have been significantly dimirished

Board Change

4 11 Given the breakdown i the relationship between the Secured Lender and the Director in respect of the sales process In
respect of the County Hotel, it was considered unlikely that the Director and Secured Lender would be able to act
consensually to facilitate the sale of the assets of the Other Subsidiaries

4 12 Accordingly, immediately following our appointment as administrator of Rustic, we notifted the Director, in our capacity as
sole shareholder of each of the Other Subsidianes that he was to be removed from office and could no longer act on behalf
of any of the Other Subsidianes

4 13 Foliowrng the removal of the Director, we consented to the appointment of an independent third party director (the “New
Director”), as director of the Other Subsidiaries The New Director is experienced in concluding real estate transactions and
has been engaged, with the consent of the Secured Lender to faciitate the sale of the business and assets of the Other
Subsidianes

BusIness and asset sale process - The County Hotel

4 14 The main asset of Merrigold 1S the County Hotel, together with associated goodwill, bookings/WIP, intellectual property,
fixtures and fittings and stock These assets were purported to be seld by the Contract to the Purchaser

4 15 We have engaged with the Purchaser to seek amendments to the Contract to ensure that 1t 1s able to be completed

6 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propoesals

4 16 Negotiations with the Purchaser have been substantively concluded (these discussions remain commercially sensitive) and
we expect a revised sales contract to be signed in due course [n the event that a revised contract cannot be consensually
concluded, we would need to take such further action to ensure the completion or unwind of the Contract as 1s necessary

4 17 The County Hotel has conunued to trade as normal and the business and assets of Merngold, including all staff and bookings
are expected to be transferred to the Purchaser on the completion of the Contract

Business and asset sale process - Assets of the Other Subsidlaries

4 18 The sole assets of Rustic are its shares in the Subsidianies We have, in conjunchion with David Langer engaged with Christies
to re-start the sales process for the Other Subsidiaries

4 19 Following our appointment, a party who had previously made an indicative offer for the shares in the Other Subsidiaries
notified us that they wished to make an offer for the business and assets of the Other Subsidiaries only (“the New Offer”)

4 20 The New Offer was considered by Chnisties to be the best availlable offer for the assets of the Other Subsidiaries We also
have received direct enquiries and a small number of offers for the assets of the Other Subsidianes but these offers are for
less than the New Offer

4 21 Based on advice from the appointed property agents, Christies, 1t 1s considered that the New Offer maximises the value
achievable for the creditors of Rustic {(which constitutes solely the Secured Lender) as the Secured Lender will be entitled to
recewve the proceeds of sale from the business and asset sales undertaken by the Other Subsidianes

4 22 Consequently, with the support of the Secured Lender, the New Director has begun discussions to complete the sale of the
Other Subsidianes in accordance with the terms of the New Offer The New Offer remains commercially sensitive {as
disclosure may prejudice ultimate realisable value) and therefore the detalls cannot be disclosed at this time

Trading strategy and outcome

4 23 In order to enable the sales processes discussed above 10 proceed, it was necessary to continue to trade both Merrigold and
the Other Subsidianes on a going concern basis, as a means of preserving vatue

4 24 The Secured Lender has continued to prowide support to the Group and allowed continuing access to the Group s banking
facihiwes

4 25 Merngold continues to trade as normal and meet ordinary course trade creditors as they anse and to hanour all existing
bookings The business continues to be managed by Redefine BDL It 1s anticipated that the business of Mernigold (and
assoclated ordinary-course trade creditors) will be sold to the Purchaser, but this remains subject to completion of
amendments to the Contract as set out above

4 26 The Qther Subsidianes are not in insolvency processes and continue to trade as normal under the management of Redefine
BDL, with the full support of the Secured Lender The Other Subsidianies continue to pay therr creditors in accordance with
their normal trading terms

Employee matters

4 27 We have notified all employees of Merngold of our appointment All staff have been retained and the business continues to
trade as normal All staff are currently anticipated to transfer with the business of Merrigold to the Purchaser Rustic has no
employees

Statutory Investigations

4 28 We have undertaken initial investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of the accounts of the Company in
order to understand the realisable assets of the Company and companng these to the values in the directors statement of
affairs We do not consider that there are any further assets available to the Company other than those set out earlier in this
report

4 29 The data gathered from our initial INnvestigations will assist with our statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 We are obliged to review the conduct of all directors who served in respect of the Companies in
the 3 year penod prior to the date of the administrations

4 30 Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors conduct, they should provide details in
wriung to the Admiristrators This request forms part of our normal investigations into directors conduct and does not imply
any criicism of the directors in this particular case The content of our reports 1n relation to this are confidential and must be

7 FTI Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills within three months of our appointment as Joint
Admirustrators

5. Directors’ statement of affairs

51 Attached at Appendix G are copies of the directors’ statement of affairs for the Comparies as at the date of our appointment,
together with a list of creditors at the tme of appointment, whose details have been prowvided by Redefine BDL Please note
that the format of the Statement of Affairs does not include any provision for the costs of the admunistrations An estimate of
the return to creditors based on the information provided, and from our work to date, is included in the next section of this
report

52 Our commentary on the Statement of Affars 1s included at Appendix G

6. Estimated outcomes
Secured creditors

6 1 Atthe date of appoaintment the Secured Lender was owed approximately £30 4m by the Group The Secured Lender holds
debenture security over each of the Companies As a result of these debentures the Secured Lenders have security over all
of the Companies’ assets which includes fixed and floating charges in favour of the Secured Lenders

62 The return to the Secured Lenders 1s currently uncertain and is dependent on completion of the Contract and the New Offer
and will also be dependent on any costs associated with the sales process

63 As the terms of the anticipated sales are subject to commercial confidentiality, we are unable to disclose the estimated sales
proceeds at this time, as tc disclose our estimate of the value of the Merrigold assets may prejudice the ultimate realisable
value

Preferential creditors

Merngold

64 Under the Act the main classes of preferential creditor are employees in respect of certain ¢claims in relation to arrears of
wages, holiday and pensions contributions Merrigoid employs a number of staff to operate the County Hotel 1t 1s therefore
possible that there could be a number of preferential claims against the Company

65 However, the administrators continue to pay retained staff therr wages in accordance with their usual terms and it 1s currently
anticipated that all staff will transfer to the Purchaser Consequently we do not currently expect there to be any claims for
arrears of wages, penstons contnbutions or hohday pay

Rustic

66 There are no known employees of Rustic and consequently no preferential claims are anticipated
Unsecured creditors

Merrigold

67 As detalled above, ordinary course trade creditors continue to be paid in accordance with their usual terms as the business
continues to operate as normal We currently antictpate that ordinary course trade creditors will transfer with the business
and assets of Merrigold to the Purchaser

68 To the extent that creditors are not transferred to the Purchaser, unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and
preferential creditors

69 Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a
proportion of the net property of the company achieved from floating charge asset realisations must be made available for
the unsecured creditors (“"the Prescribed Part”)

6 10 There are unhkely to be sufficient funds to repay the Secured Creditors in full, therefore returns to unsecured creditors would
potentially only come from the Prescribed Part, up to a maximum of £600,000 for each company

6 11 We currently have insufficient information to estimate the likely size of the Prescribed Part and the return to unsecured
creditors, given that calculation is subject to the total level of floatng charge realisations, the costs of realisations and the

8 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

cost of paying preferential creditors, all of which remain uncertain Addionally, the quantum of claims remains uncertain
given that we currently anticipate that ordinary course trade creditors will transfer with the business and assets of Merngold
to the Purchaser, meanming we cannot determine the likely outcome on a pence In the pound basis

Rustic
6 12 There are no known unsecured creditors of Rustic

6 13 Its anticipated that there are unlhikely to be any floating realisations In Rustic Consequently, there 1s not expected to be any
Prescribed Part payable from Rustic

6 14 Creditors wishing to nevertheless submit a claim should use the creditors statement of claim form provided at Appendix H,
with any claims made being supported by copy invoices or other relevant documentation sufficient to allow your claim to be
adjudicated

7. Administrators’ proposals

71 The man purposes of the administrations are statutory objective b, achiewing a better outcome for each of the Companies
creditors as a whole than would be possible if the Companies were wound up without first being tin admimstration

7 2 Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)}(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, we consider that the only returns to unsecured creditors {If any)
will be from the Prescnbed Part Consequently, we do not intend to convene meetings of creditors of the Companies pursuant
to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act

7 3 Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules these proposals will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors if no creditors'
meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors totaling 10% of the total claims against the Company, pursuant to paragraph 52(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, within the period set out in Rule 2 37(1) {(within 8 business days of these proposals being sent out)

74 The contents of this entire document represent the Administrators’ proposals in order to provide clanty to creditors on the
further specific areas for which the Admiristrators are seeking approval we have set out our specific proposals below, which
apply to each of the Companies

Proposed Strategy, Actlons and Activities

75 We will continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to achieve the purpose of the administration

76 To do all such other things and generally exercise all of our powers as contained in Schedules B1 and 1 of the Act, as the
Administrators consider desirable ar expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the administrations

77 Tonvesugate and as appropriate pursue any claims the Companies may have

78 We shall be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors against the Companies
unless we conclude, in our reasonable opinton, that any of the Companies will have no assets available for distribution

79 We shall be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured, preferential creditors and unsecured creditors as and when clams
are agreed and funds and cireumstances permit

Creditors Committee

7 10 That, in the event the creditors of either of the Companies so determine, a creditors committee be appointed in respect of
that company compnsing of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that company

Proposed Exit Routes

7 11 The most likely exit route for each of the Companies 1s moving to dissclution after the completion of its administration

7 12 Once all assets have been realised, and If there are no funds availabie to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors
{other than the Prescribed Part) and a hquidation process 1S not required, the Admiristrators shall file a notice pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act together with their final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies
for the dissolution of that company

7 13 In the event that the Administraters believe higuidation to be the most appropnate route for a company, for example if there
are onerous assets that need to be disclatmed, or there are matters that require further investigation, we will exit the
administration of that company by a compulsory liquidation The Administrators give notice that on such a petition the Jont
Administrators will seek their appointment as hquidators pursuant to Section 140 of the Act, with any liquidator being able to

9 FTi Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

undertake acts required or authonsed under any enactment individually The creditors are entitiad to nominate a different
person as the proposed hguidator, provided that the nomination 15 made after the receipt of these proposals and before the
proposals are approved

Discharge of Administrators

7 14 We will be discharged from hability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon our
appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Administrators’ Remuneration

7 15 That the creditors committee, if one I1s appointed, be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the tme properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
admimistration, calculated at the prevailling standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the ume when the work I1s
performed, plus VAT, and be asked to agree any category 2 expenses

4 31 That If a creditors’ committee 1s not appointed, the Secured Lender (and preferential creditors «f applicable} of the relevant
company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a) of the
Rules, to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Adminustrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the admunistration, calculated at the prevaibng standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the time when the work Is
performed, plus VAT

8. Next report and further questions

81 We are required to provide a progress report to all creditors within one month of the end of the first six months of the
administrations, or when the admirustrations come te an end, whichever 1s sooner

If you have any queries regarding ongoing trading you should contact your normal contact at Redefine BDL in the first instance
Should you have any queries in the relation to the admiristrations please contact Tom Jones on 020 3727 1274 or by emall at
tom jones@fuconsultng.com

For and on behalf of the Companies

y 4
Simon Kirkhope

Joint Administrator

The affairs business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators The lont Admimstrators act as agents of the
Comparues and without personal labihity

Simon Kirkhope and Andrew Johnson are hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practiboner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants i Englfand and Wales, under Section 390(2)(a) of the Insoivency Act 1986

10 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




wiWIL TYDILIHD FHL LY SNIHNIHL IWOILIHD

funass uijecy pue paxiy

sBuImo110g JO 99lueiend Ss010

UGIIBISIVMUDE Ul S31)u]

<
V

AIN

(T69550) PEHW 1500007

dT1'8ugnsuco 134 TE

(T£ZHTEY0) poyw) sadjueg Buly 1eA)lS

(98+1-9550) peyjwy ploBuse

4 {8302££90) POy 19qUEIN PAOPOOM, ISI1OH AIUN0D 3u

(ZT928Z80) PoNWY] 510304 Dp3snY ‘

He|ny J[iey pue ye|ny YHND siepjoysieys

ueyo ainyoniis dnody - y xipuaddy

512500 04d JO JUSLISIAIS PUB MOCSY ,SI0)BISILIWIPY Julor




Joint Admimstrators’ Report a2nd Statement of Proposals

Appendix B - Statutory information

Company and Appointment Information

Rustic Hotels Limited

[ Trading names

Rustic Hotels Limited

Reglstered number 08287612
[jR:ﬂmem office Current C/0 FTI Consutung LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD
At appontment 272 Victonia Dock Road London E16 3BY
Director(s) Surbjit Singh Aulak
[ Company secretary No secretary listed

Directors' sharehotdings

Nk

[ Court reference

CR-2016-002610

Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Companies Court

[ Appointment date

13 May 2016

Appointer

The holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

[ Appointers address

The Governor and Company of The Bank Of Ireland, Bow Bells House, 1 Bread St London ECAM 9BE

Merrigold Limited

LTradlng names

Merngold Limited

Reglstered number 05564486

Reglstered office Current C/0 FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD
At appointment 272 Victoria Dock Road iondon E16 3BY

Director(s) Surbyt Singh Aulak

[ Company secretary

No secretary listed

Directors’ shareholdings

Ntl

1 Court reference

CR-2016-002611

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court
l Appointment date 13 May 2016
Appolnter The holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act
[ Appointers address The Governor and Company of The Bank Qf reland, Bow Bells House 1 Bread St London ECAM QBE

12 FTI Consuiting LLP

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Administrators’ information (for both Companies)

Administrator 1 Administrator 2
Name Simon Kirkhope Andrew Johnson
Address 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD
Authorising body ICAEW ICAEW

The appointment of the Administrators was made by the holders of Qualifying Floating Charges over the Companies pursuant to
Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Companies are subject to fixed and floating charges in favour of the Secured Lenders and the validity of the appointment and
of the secunty has been confirmed by Gowlng WLG (UK) LLP Rustic granted an all monies debenture (fixed and floatng charge
security) to the Secured Lender dated 18 July 2013 and Merngold granted an all monies debenture dated 12 February 2008 and
an all monies legal charge dated 12 February 2008 secunng the property at the County Hotel Moat House, Woodford Green, both
to the Secured Lender

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, any function of the Administrators may be exercised by any or all of the
Admimistrators named above

The centre of main interest of the Compames I1s England Therefore, the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to
the administrations The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

13 FT Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix C - Administrators’ time costs and expenses
Pre-administration fees
Information in relation to FTI Consulting LLP’s (“FTI") involvement with the Company pnor to the date of admunistration I1s detalled

below, pursuant to Rule 2 33 (2B) of the Rules

On 5 May 2016 following the purported sale of the Company's assets In breach of facility agreements with the Secured Lender, the
Secured Lender requested that planning be undertaken for the appaintment of administrators over the Company to secure the
Secured Lender’s interests in the Group

No formal letter of engagement was signed In respect of this work This work could not have been conducted following the
administration, as 1t related solely to the appointment of the admimstrators and planning for the immediate post-admimistration
stabilisation of the Group

Our work In this period included
s  Planning relaung to statutary appointment formalities
= Liaison with Redefine BDL in respect of the operations of Merrigold
s Discussions with the proposed new director and planming the mechanics of appointment
L Discussions with property agents
=  Set up of case files and systems

Tirme costs of £21,576 50 and £7,263 50 plus VAT were incurred respectively Iin relation to Rustic and Merngold prior to our
appomntment as administrators

It 1s proposed that subject to the approval of creditors pursuant to Rules 2 33 (2B) and 2 106 (5A) these ume costs and out-of-
pocket expenses will be paid as an expense of the administration

These time costs and expenses have been included in the SIP9 analysis included in Appendix D
Administrators' fee basls and fee approval

Pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules the remuneration of the administrators can be fixed on the basis of one of the following
a as a percentage of the value of property with which he has to deal,

b by reference to time properly given by the Administrater and his staff attending to matters ansing in the adrmimistration, or
c asetamount

The basis of the Admimistrators’ fees will be determined by a creditors committee (If one 1s established by the creditors of the
Company) or by a meeting of creditors of the Company (if one Is convened) If no committee I1s established and no meeting 1s
convened, It 1$ proposed that the remuneration of the Adrinistrators will be fixed in accordance with option b above and that
proposed fees will be approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rutes These rules are outlined below

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by approval of

s Each secured creditor, or

e If the Administrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50%
of the preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider approval

There 1 no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution In respect of Administrators’ remuneration
A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s available at
http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

14 FTi Consutting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Post-appointment time costs and expenses

An analysis of our ime In accordance with the provisions of SIP9, which provides detarls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
to the above date 15 enclosed overleaf

The main areas of our work have been set out in the body of the report but can be summarised as follows
«  Supporting the New Director on business sale process

*  Leading County Hotel asset sale process

s Stabilisation of Group trading businesses

e«  Settng up of appropriate trading controls

*  Management of trading strategy

« Managng insurance and health and safety processes of business

*  Responding to employee and creditor queries

= Notifications to relevant tax authorties

. Review of relevant accounting and statutory records In accordance with SIP2

»  Reporting to the Secured Lender

o Complying with statutory formalities include relevant filings and statutory communications

= Maintaining the admirnistration records

A summary of time costs and expenses incurred 1IN respect of each of the Compantes during the penod covered by this report 1s
shown below

Summary of time and expenses (£)

Time Costs Catt Cat2
Company Incurred Expenses Expenses Total
Merrigold 138,530 39 (o] 138,569
Rustic 122,318 0 0 122,318
260,848 39 0 260,887

No approval to draw time costs or expenses has been sought or received dunng the perod

Category 1 expenses are not subject to creditor approval Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors and relate
to services provided to us by associated companes and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage
Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix E (if applicable) together with addittonal information in relation to our
policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors, and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

Administrators’ fee estimate

A breakdown of our fee estimate 1s provided below

Pursuant to Rule 2 106(24A) of the rules as we propose to fix our remuneration with reference to time properly mncurred in attending
to matters ansing in the administration, we have prepared a fee estimate

Administrators’ fee esumate represents the likely time costs that will be incurred in undertaking their duties In respect to the
Company dunng the administration and, shouid the administrator become hquidator, their duties in the hquidation It 1s important
to note that the quantum of remuneration drawn will be limited by the reahisations from the Company assets and as such fees will
only be drawn If there are funds in the administration or subsequent iguidation, to do so

As detailed above, any fee drawings will be made with the consent of the creditors committee or secured and preferential creditors
as applicable

15 FTlConsulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Fee estimate for all Companies
Incurred to

23 June 2016 To be Incurred Total

Hr £ Hr £ Hr £
Administration and Planning 160 86,768 45 24343 205 111,110
Investigations 19 11,001 4 2,268 23 13,269
Realisation of assets 120 68,558 75 43,028 195 111,586
Trading 117 56,439 20 9,623 137 66,061
Creditors 17 8,969 20¢ 10,871 37 19,839
Tax 25 14515 35 20,568 60 35,083
Reporting 16 9,960 40 24 800 56 34,860
Other - - - - - -
Administrators’ fee estimate 474 256,208 239 135,600 713 391,808

An estimate of trading costs for the penod to the sale of the County Hotel 1s included below However, this may increase If the sale
process takes longer than currently anticipated All costs are expected to be paid cut of trading proceeds Fees payable to agents
out of fixed charge realisations have not been included In this estmate, as payments will be determined by the Secured Lender,
and will be made out of funds available to the Secured Lender

Trading cost estimate for Merrigold

Incurred to
23 June To be

2016 incurredt Total
£ £ £
Payroil (37,874) | (128,860) | (166,734}
Trading expenses (41,381} (62,642) 1 (104,023)
Other costs (21,210) {40,059) (61,269)
VAT on costs (52,549) | (144,538) | (197,087)
(153,014) (231,561) (332,026)

[1) Assuming completion of a sale of the business and assets by 14 August 2016

No estimate of costs has been prepared for Rustic as expenses are not expected to be incurred directly in this estate

16 FTI Consulting, LLP

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix D - Time cost analysis

Rustic Hotels Limited - Analysls of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIPS for the period 13 May 2016 to 24 June 2016

Senkor Managing 8¢ Dwwctor / Sanics Consultant / Average

Task D ecter Managing O ector Dirsctor Conauttant Anpscinte Totsi ine Total Cout Cont

Adminizstrwton and Manning
Strategy and planning Al 145 irec 48 16 arr 236910 6284
Ininal actons A2 50 5% 05 51000 4857
Appointment snd related formalities A3 155 145 115278 950
Gheckhist and reviews. AS 03 03 40360 398
Cashenng and Mconckatons A5 04 o4 1800 490
Bonding and IP3 mantenance AT 11 11 4400 anoo
Cass AdmIStranon AR 108 08 0480 2820
Suttotsl wo 220 azr 18 a3 432.000.5

Irwapatigatinng
Comespondenca with drectors 81 o2 o8 3200 4000
Statarnant of aifars B3 av or 4165 5850
Boaka and resorca BS 17 7 9380 5800
Dthar imvestigabana a7 43 a3 48140 5800
Subtotal [X] a0 w7 [ ] (1] 115 [EETT]

Raa/lsstion of assets
Sala of buewness <2 82 338 148 a7 7 307720 8323
Property plant and vetuciss <6 09 1] 5355 Bg50
Other asseta <7 12 02 14 76860 547 1
Haalh & Satety/Ireurance <8 21 21 Ta40 3723
Lognl 1saues/Wigation 9 o8 -1 2400 4000
Subrotsl 9.2 ] Mo 78 o0 [FRJ oS

Trading
Irst:al cortred of cperetions o1 22 17 39 19890 5100
QngoingtAdIng / mMortonni bz ag 78 99 217 103960 4791
Prapanng trading statamants or 19 19 47800 4000
Subtotel 9 1012 a8 s 1T 148 0

Craditors (bormapondence and claima)
Uneacured crecitars El 23 43 780 2600
Secured craditort. E2 8 08 62440 5800
Subtotel a0 [} w08 a3 00 111 83420

Tan
sl revwews S T.and VAT Fr 10 10 8500 8500
Pe-appottment CT F2 10 19 1850 1950
Taa scwice on rsnsactons. F6 30 io 19500 6500
Subtotel X 40 L a¢ i0 80 279840

Reparting
Proposals G2 30 op a9 21135 54139
Secuned sreditor reporta (] 11 13 24 18430 6867
Bubtotsl 11 of 43 -} ) [ X} LK | avsLs
ntvar HL ae 80 46300 8800
Subtotal oo o0 ao aQ oo a0 48400
Totel Time by Grude 432 40 [ L0} ELE S 28 219 4
Tatal Cast by Grade 343440 28000 59 3510 254920 5310 122 3180
Avarage by Grade T O 4800 a3y EELR ] 204 2 BET B

Tene Costs Catwgory 1 Cutagory 2 Totsl

Total Costs to Duts 122 3100 LX) (X4} 122 318 9
Amgunt Billed 20 20 [-X'] o0
wiP 2200 90 oo 122 318 0

17 FT Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix D - Time cost analysis

Merrigold Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIPG for the period 13 May 2016 to 24 June 2016

Sanior Managing %4 Dwetor / Sanicr Consitent / Averags
Tole O eciar Diractor Conmsftant ASMSLiith Totsl Tens Totsl Cost Lowt
Administretion snd Planning
Strategy end planning AL 131 50 181 97345 5378
bl achome A2 L5 58 LE] 206 118518 5753
Agpoirtment and relates Torm alives A3 57 15 T2 &pags 6231
Checkimt mrd reviews AS 138 138 55530 4024
Cashinng snd mooncihabons AB 13 06 2400 4009
Borang and IPS mamtenance AT 11 11 4400 4000
Cata sdtninstretuon A8 137 137 61015 4454
Subtotal 122 i 429 18 ELEY B Te70
investigatens
Comespandence with ANt 81 a7 18 23 L1985 5202
Staternat of aftsr [.x3 o7 a7 4185 5950
Books and records BS oa [+]:] 35740 5950
Other mveltZatan B7 43 43 240 5800
Bubtotel 07 ] LX) 18 [X] Te 44840
Realisation of assets
Salw of busingss [+ 190 254 32 a7 6 312600 856 7
Proparty plant mnd veticles c& 25 25 14875 5950
Othet sasets c7 o8 o8 2400 4000
Heatth & Sstoty/inmurance ca as 45 14330 4073
Legel issums/utgabon ce 11 11 4400 4000
Fisad charge property cig 3] 05 2000 4000
Subtotal 120 a0 27 e 9 00 ssa 38 4808
Trading
inoal pontrol of operstons [1}8 34 33 B5 w7 [ "X 5248
Ongoing trading / monsHAg. 02 29 210 282 521 261295 £015
Prapanng treding statements. D7 110 1o 44000 4000
Subtotal a3 240 47 s 39 293.5
Crediton (oarrespsndanes and daims)
Urmecured cradhion El 14 14 5765 4118
Secured creditom -] 25 2s 14500 5800
Empkryees EA ts 15 8000 400
Suptotal o0 oo 25 2t 1) 5.4 28285
Tan
el roviews CT and VAT Fi 25 25 18250 6500
Pra-appoimtment CT F2 05 249 25 T80 2860
Pra-appointment VAT F3 o2 02 a0 4000
Tax acvice on rensactions F8 120 2% 14 & 23000 6414
Bublotal o 8o 28 oz 20 17 11,7200
Ruporting
Propoasiy G2 i 13 43 21655 5036
Secured creditor repocts o4 41 13 54 40330 T45 9
Subtotst 41 oc a7 i9 1] 87 6,190 8
Totsl Time by Qrade 423 180 as e WwIT a5 254 4
Total Cast by drade 338288 27300 50 187 5 442790 toso 138 530 ¢
Average by Grade Tas o aso o B84 0 4111 2014 8445
Time Costs Cataghry 1 Catagory 2 Totad
Tatzl Casts to Dete 1385300 w3 X7 138588 3
Amaunt Billed LX) o0 a0 LX)
wir 1385300 8.3 [-X) 130883

18 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIMET™




Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix E - Additional Information in relation to Administrators’
fees pursuant to SIP9

Detailed below 1s FTI s policy tn relation to
+ staff allocation and the use of sub contractors,
» professional advisors, and

s disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing Cirector, Director, Senior
Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and compiexity of the
assignment and on larger, more complex cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of
the case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged
Only If there s a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretanal team, e g., report compilation and distnbution, do we
seek to charge and recover our time in this regard

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used or intend to use the professional adwisors listed below We have also indicated alongside, the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 15 subject to review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basls of fee arrangement Fees pald to date (£)
Gowling WLG (UK) LLP {legal adwvice) Hourly rate and disbursements Nil
Cedarhurst Advisors Limited (director services) Fixed fee monthly retainer and success fee Nil
Christie & Co (property sales/marketing) Fixed fee and incentive on realisations Nil
Redefine BDL Limited (hotel managing agent) Base fee and performance related incentives 4,731

Rustic 15 party to the agreement with Cedarhurst Advisors Limited, but payments are expected to be made by the Other
Subsidianes Gowling WLG (UK) LLP and Christie & Co are engaged by the Secured Lender However, their fees may be payable out
of fixed charge realisations into the estate of Merngold (otherwise due to the Secured Lender} so they are disclosable above
Redefine BDL 1s engaged by Merngold and fees are paid out of trading realisations

Our chaices above was based on our view of therr experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of cur fee arrangement with them, taken in conjunction with the Secured Lenders view on the
advisors

We have utilised the services of other teams within FT Consulting LLP to assist with the administration process The fees of our tax
and strategic communications teams have been included in our SIP9 analysis provided to creditors of the Company and allocated
to the work streams and entites to which their work related, for approval by those parties approving our fees

We consider that the rates chargeable for these services are n ine with general market practice and that the service i1s
comparable to similar firms of professional adwisors In addiion, by working closely with our internal teams, we believe a more
coordinated and cost-effective approach to the administration work streams has been possibie

Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditars The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidenta! services specifically iIdentifiable to the case, such as

postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and extermal pnnting, room hire and documnent storage Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

19 FTI Consulting LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from crediters These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate to
payments due to associated Company for the provision of services to the office holder

On this assignment we have not yet incurred any category 2 disbursements
Charge-out rates

A schedule of FTI s charge-out rates for this assignment 1S as follows Please note our mimmum time unit 1s 6 minutes

Grade £ (Per hour)
Senior Managing Director 725
Managing Director 630
Senior Director 580
Director 550
Senior Consultant 455
Consultant 400
Analyst (experienced) 250
Analyst junior) 185
Executive Assistant 130

20 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix F - Receipts and payments

Merrigold Limited Administrators trading statement (.i:)1

From 13 May 2016

To 24 june 2016 Total
Recelpts
Trading receipts 278,984 278,984
Total trading recelpts 278,984 278,984
Payments
Payroll (37,874) (37,874)
Trading costs (41,381) (41,381)
Other operating costs (21,210) (21,210}
VAT payable® {52,549) {52,549)
Total trading payments (153,014) (153,014)
Trading profit / (loss) 125,970 125,970

[1] Receipts and payments are presented on a cash receipts basis and do not include accrued costs and habilities
or accrued income

[2] No stock take was carried out on appointment, as stock was largely subject to ROT and creditors were to be
paid in the ordinary course of trading. The Director estimated the reafisable value at nil

[3] The value of closing stock 1s currently unknown All closing stock will [ikely be sold as part of the sale of the
County Hotel or otherwise returned to suppliers where applicable ROT clauses exist

[4] Accrued costs and receipts are not reflected above An update on future trading will be provided in our next
report A reconciliation of accrued costs and liabilities will likely be undertaken at completion of the proposed sale
of the County Hotel

[5] Administrators' time costs associated with monmitonng ongoing trading are £56,439

[6] Receipts and payments are stated gross of VAT VAT payable represents cash cost of VAT paid by the Company

21 FTi Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix F - Receipts and payments

Merrigold Limited Administrators account of receipts and payments (£)

From 13 May 2016

Statement
of Affairs To 24 June 2016 Total
Fixed charge receipts
8,001,000 Property 0 0

Total fixed charge recelpts 0 o
Total fixed charge surplus 0 o
Represented by
Fixed charge account o 0
Fixed charge VAT receivable o] 0
Fixed charge VAT payable 0 0
Total fixed charge surplus 0 o
Floating charge receipts

0 Stocks 0 0

O Debtors 0 0

0 Cash 0 0
Trading profit / (loss}) 125970 125870
Total floating charge recelpts 125,970 125,970
Total floating charge surplus 125,970 125,970
Represented by
Floating charge account O 0
Total floating charge surplus 0 0

22 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix G - Directors’ statement of affairs

The Director's Statements of Affairs for the Companies are shown overteaf

The Statement of Affairs reflects the directors understanding of the affairs of the Companies at the point at which the Companies
entered administration

We have reviewed the Statement of Affairs and have the comments below
Administrator comments - Rustic

11 The statement of affairs 1s based on the last published statutory accounts for Rustic As Rustic 1s solely a holding company it
15 considered unhkely that there have been any material changes in the book value of its assets to the date of insolvency

Administrator comments - Merrigold

12 The statement of affairs 1s based on the last published statutory accounts for Mergold, except for unsecured creditor
balances which reflect estimated creditor balances at 6 June 20186, based on information provided to the Director prior to the
admunistration by Redefine BDL

13 As noted In the body of the report, trade credstor claims continue to be settled in the ordinary course of trading. Consequently,
it 15 unlikely that this estimate wili agree with current creditor balances

1.4 Asurplus of £7 9m 1s estimated to be avallable to preferential creditors, driven by estimated proceeds from the sale of the
County Hotel The majonty of estimated returns from the sale of the County Hotel would likely form fixed charge proceeds and
therefore would not be available to preferential creditors

15 However, it 15 also considered likely that staff will transfer on the sale of the County Hotel, so there are considered to be
unhkely to be any preferential creditors

16 As stated in the body of our report the return 1o unsecured creditors remains uncertain

23 Tl Consutung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL THME™




Rule 229

1a) Inwery muere sond address of
registered office of the campany

(&) bnsery gy

form 2,148
Statement of affairs .
Name of Company Company number
Rustic Hotels Limlited 08287612
in gy Coun case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CHANCERY CR-2016.002610
DIVISION {COMPANIES COURTY

Stotement as to the affaies of Rustic Hotels Limited, 272 Vietorn Dock Road, Custom House,
{.ondon E16 JBY on the 13 of Moy 2016 the date that Ihe company cntered admmtstration,

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facis stoted in thrs statemnent of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
offatrs of the above nomed company a3 at |3 May 2016 the date that the company entered
administration

Fullname Sw 33 T 2wV Su Al
Signed  __ S Oeataby
Dated \ -.a’l wilse




A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:
{nvestmet

Asscts subject to floating charge:

D Rl

Uncharged assets-

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature S Aa M Date \{lh\iL

Book Estimoted to
Valuc Realise
£ £
Lo0oD "
loco NI
Soo0 NEL




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferentisl " L
creditory {carried from page A) £
C I———
Liabilitics
Preferenunl creditors:- NI
Estimated deficleocy/surplus as regards preferential ercditory 1
. ] £ N
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total azsets available for floating charge helder £
|
£ |
Debts szcured by MNoating charges 10,702, fa? -rge’;ci IO?) |
Estimated deficiency/surplus of masets after floating charges L i
C Nl
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total asscts avajlable to unsecured creditors £
£
Unsecured non-prefcrential clasms (exciuding any shonfall to floating charge N lL
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus &s regards non-prefcrentizl creditors
(cxcluding any shortfall to Moating charge holders) ; 60.3"" 2,19 3
Shortfall to Noaung charge holders (brought dawn)
Estimated deficiency/surplins ns regards creditors
tssucd and called up capital £ looo
Estimated total deficiency/surpius uy regards members - ¢ (30,18 3"3
Signature Bl , O Date VY \k\\ \
'
Co flarnA [ Na eV A AR A gy

"--a. - -d'—i\té“"&




..;4_..2 e wWWNS T 7 ampudig

Ra®Eke _ Cwin
&0V Y 01'07] \vz\ .\M. Sy o ead [ 4 mv3ng w2 NSV oY <0 apyY
3
uaard 1031paID gap Jo {aponsad yitm) Twie))) 20
3 Amass jo mppp | &iunxos areq | Aq piay A1unaas £ue jo spiedq | wmowy SSUppVY 10)1paud JO umN
umssassod

s, Avedwos ap uy {uadaid 1240 31 [0 VO RUKBIT]D SIOUPALd pup $2ALIS 10 spoo jo Ajddns 2P jo aaueape m pred sjumoun Fuunop
SIMLOIEND pun sIuWafe aes [ouonipuos o Bursta) (ancyd ‘sseyaumd-aaTy JIpUn SIoHPI |[B £JOapt pum SI0HPAD ([T apn|aul 1SN oA 30N

SYOLIAI™YD ANVINOOD




iy _iﬂl aeq)

- -

WrWE  smmity

oo al u“ <9 0 IVIOL

F— —_— - e T e l..l,_ﬁnl
—_ —_— - —
- 0rsF | s | ApT 93 ¥ P VW AZ | ae7hy LW
QsF| eS| AT uT G PR v Wz | Aemy Lany
o Py samys
PIdY saueyy jo speix() _ [CuroN Jo oN {apoarsod ) ssuppy DRYUTYS JO MueN

SHAATOHIAVHS ANVINOO




Rule 229

&} lasert name and address of

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Merrigold Limited 05564486

In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CHANCERY CR-2016-002611
DIVISION (COMPANIES COURT

Statement as 1o the affoirs of Merrigold U imited, 272 Viciona Dock Road, Custom House,

registered affice of the compmyy | ondon E16 IBY on the 13® of Moy 2016 the date that the company entered admmistration
tb) bmert dse  Statement of Truth
I believe that the fiscts sizted 1n thus statement of of¥fairs are a full, rue nnd complete statement of the
affnirs of the above named company ds at 13 May 2016 the date thet the company entered
administration.
Fullname S & 3T\ St Au iAW
Signed 7S Medadn
Dated 1o \‘n\\b
“WN. o ANRERY \t wol NEEATR Y v
A twe bLusiaerd
N — ' ks.-, T ns--]
“ kw\-i - \4& -L ‘ e
X L]
Ve N uq-& Cee AN
,J \L"\v\
N \f\cn AL ¢
Tt $vyohrer W
{L G T\ Cavivw “ﬁ
*\ PO I A R R ?
w)n- ~
‘ £ e domd
. yashk 2
vt 9 A < '




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge.

HoteA

Assets subject to leaung charge:
Sf'obk;
Peflcs

(55L\

Uncharged assets.

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _4 Soy A Date_ !5 ‘\ e

Book Estimated 1o
Yalue Reallac
£ £
61100 | g.001, 800
120 24
1291 Lib N L
18, 0S
L, sue?
VL
$2192477 | £,00,000




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets availzbic for preferestial
creditors (carried from page A) £

Enplovpers

Estimated deficiency/surplas as regards prefereotial creditory

Liabilitics
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated prescribed part af net property where opplicable (to carry forwvard)

Estimated total asscts svailable for floating charge bolders

Dcebts sccured by floating charges
Estimated defictency/sarpluy of masets sfter Noating charges

Esumated prescribed pan of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total aysets svailuble (o unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to Noating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus a3 regards non-preferentinl creditors
(excluding any shortfall to flosting charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus 23 regards creditors

Issued nnd colled up capital

Estimuted total deficiency/surpluy as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
8,001,000
£
10, 000 -1,Q61,08
t
£
AL 7,941,000
£ 7. 9bL000
£ -
20302y (§2,34,107)
£
¢ .
Vi ML-
[1 ML~
. .
qs,u00 | 49,60
£ Q’;Sulﬁ
21,489,568
£ o0 |
¢ [22,000,9%

Signature 7 Sa) Date (2} \ \\




Lo - B Y

- o)

SivioL

3,/.. Wt

wq

B o A

“amimulhg,

LT Q301 | AJE WF Qv AIC VIODWATILL | G ST Mg
anep | pray sasmp
P19Y SATYS Ju 31 joN | jo on 1apostsod yim) SSAppy SPIOGRITYK, Jo Jumy

-

SYAA 1OHTYVHS ANVIWOD




| ff iz ama . NN ammulig

v ] — — -— —_— R —

T . - — -
- - - - - - ]

- - e — - ; — —_—
s HIpRLD Wap ju (apoxsod yitw) Wiy o
3 Anaas oo, | Aunsas aieg | &g pray Ko (o jo spoogy | wnowy SSAUppY d0apaan Jo sumy
usssassind

s, {urdsoy mpy 1 {uadond 1340 apn o gonuaas Furwimp LOUPAS pup $331u38 10 5poad Jo Kjddns g Jo 2wmApY ul pind sUNewn Juromp
awolnD pur st ses jruoiipuos 1o fursta) PURE “astyund-201Y SIPUD KIOPA {7 {JIUIPI PUT MOIPRD [{T SPN{INL ISKUE RO HoN

2y Yy 49 fro+r 08 THP?Y g¥OLIaIED ANVIWO)D

Vg yaeond ppEEEd sy 2




Merrigoid Lee

Craiitor posttisn exttmsted o 5\ OB/OR/I018

S—
—

5' I..ﬂl n-ul ﬂ.ﬂ! u--o

1] ) )
= e o =
ERORNSS  Samieit Chuvtivg Svypiiey 128 (] s
SALALE_ M Spllwonl Jriaa 22
Sasmmm)  sami Y GmS xTY [ T | - [ L] L1
FONRY _ Retiey Suriiuny Cov t00 ‘-_! L1}
Loocen)_becimmd £ o Sueieain
ESRMNIE  OAITHEr FLOGEMWWICATIONE UL o) 035.00! e 1)
Shuren e ﬁ-+"“ Lod as s
Soammi)  Coores Gummmetions 1) ) e S
CCANEIS  Cpoqand ae om [ [T am [T}
scaimiy CATyECad) Stehamn, SENEEY RaM.in [T [ [} [T ] (T.]
SSTeet_CITY O OReNS o) o] —

Cobblink TIDN ™ ) [XT] _E{ L]
TRAYER] NS SOTIAO0N [T am| [T !!%Ei [T [T
COCON _ Dovatid Lk 7. (1.} L) [(1_)
(o) Swent Suslemty ) Lz, L)
IO b Duem Smte VO 111 (x| sre3e s o
CacEN Piten TEY Ly [ [T "
S7ANS)  PAISENS SIADOW [REOPY LIMITER _— L) LeMma| Rl ) T
CTAdEES  FAITERERMRg =) s L) [ L.
SR b by Treg L2 '-ﬂi ™) )
Dy Sbet Fon & Qenouy 199 rn L [X.) o (1) am
Sociem_ emswmvimsaite Ty L T T
Ducates_masce s . Tt
DTyt ey vt = — —
e M o I T [ )
i a7 ) [T
Duwwy upereiwy \vo is et afal T e
SLETON) st ot Pl g 4 s Lo = =
Cee: _(reees Chéwee LYy ] AT L] [T L) as
[T T Mifel | nen  ea e .
OMATERS _ Wmamer Cark [T ] L) =]
Uit W0 S B Sy . (1] v L.
CoTINe, RHAGH W8 imaTen (X5 . o
[ T Y e T ) = L LS.
ey __sserve B __mas s wrds At L)
Crne G BRORIFTHIGA EYTCRPLTS L. &
CORASE)_Gsuise Prull Jumepy Lod = i L) __%'
s T T T e A e
covambki  Pal Fvask L 21108 [ [ ] [Y | 208
oo g Cr—— | _ewm - [T am
owIS_ ST Sy WSSO L0 mas Seal_am
oroms  Sesmeeties S Lt e [T L Y]
e T | i [T [T L
EODIN " putes Smagrning Sty ) i
R iwvewfie S L AL [T 11, -
T vl D TIN LTH__ L L] s, s -
[T T . A
[Ty %:‘ N
o outckieett) STV WY _ EX0 e el 8
) k.- L) (X
) ALs A1 T T

Tonouin $¥8 (¥ ] [T
e o ORI SRR TS - L sm,_ see. 4
SO gptvems Pt S sors e
[ T lﬁ_ am [T ) t [T
) ] [T [T [ L] bl

AT [ ¥7)

Y haotit)Tor JU1 b fmhan /5 wapertabon)
i
Bad) WeatEE Fim

Dagmeits for buwicngs pEe1 K1 buwe 02 @ TWDU/TTTR
Eriongts of Wit | s 4 HMAC a2 gty W TRAOLAS

Triomats ol AAT Ses S MMIEE bar purant CLEOLTLE te DR

crazmets of PAYL/ W dem g CE/OS/1 3
Cxcimates sniian F SR B

Iy
Dt
L g
Wkl
ouien wet rpany @ D/RA/E0S




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix H - Creditors’ statement of claim form

Merrigold Limited

Rusuc Hotels Limited

Date of administration - 13 May 2016

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the administration

{Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mait
Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act
1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Industnal Acoustics Company Ltd at FT1 Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London,
EC1A 4HD or emall it to tom Jones@fuconsulting.com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms
relief 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and “written off” by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account.

Claims lodged n the administration should be gross, including any VAT element  If/when dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed VAT bad
debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Customs and Excise for the VAT
element through their VAT return

Insotvency Practittoners have no role in administering VAT bad debt reltef under the Value Added Tax Act 1994  Creditors who are uncertain how to
¢laim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

FTI Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ﬁ F T I
CONSULTING

CRITICAL THINKING
AT THE CRITICAL TIME™

0203727 1274
tom jones@fticonsulting.com

~N - |
About FTI Consuling

FTl Consultng, LLP 15 a global business adwisory firm dedicated to helping orgamisations protect and enhance enterprise
valug In an Ely plex legal regulatory and economic enwvironment. FTI Consultng professionals who are
located in all major business centers throughout the world work closely with clients (o anticipate ifluminate ang
overcome complex business challenges in areas such as investigations hbgation mergers and acquisiuons regulatory
Issues reputation management and restructuring.

www fticonsulting com ©2014 FTi Conputting. LLP Allnghts renervaa




